* Rule 2 47

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert date

Form 2 24B
The insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2.248

Name of Company Company number
Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander Limited 00875947
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 8805 of 2008
Chancery Division, Companies Court

{full name of court]

We (a) Margaret Elizabeth Mills, Alan Robert Bloom, Patnck Joseph Brazzill and Thomas Merchant
Burton of Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Plage, London, SE1 2AF

administrator{s) of the above company attach a progress report for the pericd

from to

(b) 8 April 2011 (b) 7 October 2011

Signed anvmﬂ

Joint Administrator(s)

Dated 3 November 2011

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact MLP7E/DB/DRT/PJB/L0O3466/43
information 0 the box opposie but If you
do, it wil help Companies House to Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

contact you If there 1s a query on the
form The contact information that you
gve will be visible to searchers of the

pubhc record

g ATURDAY

A40

ADMOBFO4

05172011
COMPANIES HOUSE

DX Number DX Exchange

f

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of
Companies at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardif
73




“HUI““""

Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander Limited (in
Administration)

Administrators’ Progress Report to creditors for the
six month penod from 8 April to 7 October 2011

3 November 2011

Elf ERNST & YOUNG




Abbreviations

The following abbreviations are used in this report

Administrators

BoE

CfD

Edge

FSA

FSCS
Funding
GP

HMT

ING

irnihal Meeting
IT

Khf

King Sturge
KSF

KSF Group
KSIOM
LTV
Master
oTC

Overriding Objectives

Propesals

RBS

Repo
SCML

SFAM

SFCM

SFIM Group
SFIP

SIP

SoA

The Act

The Company
The Group
The Notes

The Rules
Transfer QOrder

TSA
Wdb

Margaret Elizabeth Mills, Alan Robert Bloom, Patnck Joseph Brazzill and Thomas Merchant
Burton zll of Emst & Young LLP

The Bank of England

Contract for difference

The Edge intemet deposit facility

Financial Services Authonty

Financial Services Compensation Scheme

Singer & Fnedlander Funding Plc

KCP Il (GP) Limited

Her Majesty's Treasury

ING Direct N V

The inibial meeting of creditors held on 1 December 2008
Information technology

Kaupthing Bank hf

King Sturge Intemational LLP

Kaupthing Singer & Fnedlander Limited

KSF and tts subsidiary companies

Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander (lsle of Man) Limited
Loan to Valus

Kaupthing Capital Pariners | Master LP Inc

Over the counter

Certain objectives set out in the Transfer Order which overrode those in paragraph 3(1) of
Schedule B1 1o the Act for a penod of six months from 8 October 2008

Admirsstrators’ Statement of Proposals dated 14 November 2008 as provided to creditors
pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Act

Royal Bank of Scotland
Repurchase Agreement

Singer Capital Markets Limited, formerly Kaupthing Singer & Frnedlander Capital Markets
Limited

Singer & Fnedlander Asset Management Limited

Singer & Friedlander Capital Management Limited

Singer & Fredlander Investment Management Limited and its subsidianes

Singer & Fnedlander Investment Properties Limited

Statement of Insolvency Practice

Statement of Affars

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Kaupthing Singer & Fnedlander Lirmited

Kaupthing Singer & Fredlander Group PLC and its subsidianes

A £250m floating rate guaranteed note Issued by Funding on 26 January 2005 {(due on
9 February 2010}

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander Limited Transfer of Certain Rights and Liabilibes Order 2008
(as amended)

Transihonal Serices Agreement

Wilhams de Broe Limited

Ernst & Young .1




Notice: about this report

This report has been prepared by the Administrators solely to provide creditors with additional
informaticn concerning the progress of the Administration i accordance with Rule 2 47(3) of
the Rules Nothing in this report should be relied upon for any purpose including, without
hmitatton, in connection with any investment decision in relation to the debt, secunties or any
other financial interest of any member of the KSF Group including for the avoidance of doubt
any decision to buy or seli or not to buy and sell any debt, securties or other financial
interest Anyone making such investment decistons should rely on their own enguinies prior
to making such decisions and none of the Administrators, Ernst & Young LLP, its partners,
members, employees, professional advisers or agents accept any lability and/or assume any
duty of care to any third party, (whether It is an assignee or successor of another third party
or otherwise) In respect of this report

No representation or warranty, express or implied, 1s given by KSF, the Administrators or
Ernst & Young LLP or any of their respective directors, partners, officers, affilates,
employees, advisors or agents (and any warranty expressed or mplied by statute 1s hereby
excluded) as to the accuracy or completeness of the contents of this report or any other
document or information supplied, or which may be supplied at any time or any opinions or
projections expressed herein or therein, nor s any such party under any obligation to update
the report or correct any inaccuracies or omissigns in it which may exist or become apparent
In particular, for reasons of commercial sensitivity, information on certain matters has not
been included in the report

No responsibility or liability 1s accepted for any loss or damage, howsoever ansing that you
may suffer as a result of this report and any and all responsibility and lrabifity 1s expressly
disclaimed by KSF and Emst & Young LLP or any of them or any of their respective directors,
partners, officers, affiliates, employees, advisors or agents

The information contained in this report has been prepared by the Administrators  In
prepanng this report, the Administrators have relied upon information from the KSF Group
records Although the Administrators have no reason to doubt the accuracy of that
informatton, they are unable to warrant or represent that it, or any information provided by a
third party 1s accurate or complete. The Administrators act at all imes solely as agents of
KSF and without persanal hability

Please note that amounts included in this report are stated in Sterling However, there are
some amounts that are denominated in other currencies and, therefore, may be subject to

foreign exchange movements These foreign exchange movements have been highlighted
as foreign exchange gainsflosses in the Receipts and Payments account

The estimated outcome described in this report 1s provided as an illustration only and may not
represent any actual disinbutions which may be paid to creditors A number of assumptions
have been made to arrive at these figures, some of which may prove to be incorrect Any
actual distributions received by creditors will depend on a number of factors including the
actual realisations of KSF and its actual liabiities  Clearly, an increase or decrease in the
asset realisations and/or an increase or decrease in the habilities of KSF will impact the final
outcome for creditors

Ernst & Young | n




Contents

1 Introduction........

2 Summarised key developments . .. ...... .

3 Update on conduct of the Administration ...

4, Creditorupdate...... .. .. s e U P4
5. Othermatters.. .. ... . ..... e e e e e e e rbees e cvesne 14

Appendix A Receipts and Payments account for the period 8 October 2008 to
T October 2011 o iy cies 4 er e e s i eea s aaes 18

Appendix B Statutory and otherinformation.... ...... .. .. ... v ¢ e 20
Appendix C  Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander - group structure. . ........ . ................ 21

Appendix D  Summary of Administrators’ time costs for the penod 8 October
2008 t0 7 October 201 . s ciiies srnes cerssesinie srsssssrenssrensressanes sesase 22

Emst & Young |




Introduction

Introdiuction

Background

On 8 October 2008, KSF entered into Adminustration and ME Mills, AR Bloom, PJ Brazzill and

TM Burton were appamted to act as Admunustratars by order of the High Court n Londan !
Under the terms of the appointment, any act required or authorised to be done by the

Administrators may be carned out by any one of them Further statutory and other

information 1s shown in Appendix B of this report

This report, including its appendices, constitutes the Admunistrators’ sixth six monthly report
on the progress of the Administration pursuant to Rule 2 47(3) of the Rules This report
provides details of the work undertaken in the penod 8 Apnil 2011 to 7 October 2011 and
should be read in conjunction with the Admunistrators’ previous reparts and updates and
certain other formal announcements

Copies of the above documents and other announcements are available on the KSF website,
www kaupthingsingers co uk

Summary of the Administration objectives

The objective of the Administration is to realise KSF’s business and assets in a manner which

will result in a more advantageous realisation for KSF creditors as a whole than would be

achieved on a winding up (a formal hquidation, as defined in the Act), without first being in
Admmnistration Additionally, for the first six months of the Administration, the Administrators

were directed by the Transfer Order to achieve the Overniding Objectives of !

» Ensuring that KSF provides, and managing the affairs, business and property of KSF to
enable it to provide, the services and facilities reasonably required by ING to discharge
its obligations in respect of the rights and liabilities under the second transfer (as defined
in the Transfer Order)

» Ensuring that KSF performs the other obligations imposed on 1t by or under the
Transfer Order

As previously reported, the above Overriding Objectives have been completed

Creditors’ Committee

A Creditors’ Commuttee was elected at the Iniial Meeting The Administrators and their staff |
meet regularly with the Creditors’ Committee and have, to date, held fifteen formal committee

meetings These and other committee matters are dealt with separately in the body of this

report

Permission to make distributions and extension to the Administration

The Admirustrators appled to Court in Apni 2009 to (1) request the Court’s permission to
make distributions to unsecured creditors pursuant to Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 to the
Act, and (i) extend the Administration for a period of up to three years, until 7 October 2012
As previously reported, the application was successful and an Order of the Court was 1ssued
on 24 Apnl 2009

The Administrators currently intend to make an application to Court in the first quarter of 2012
to request the Court's permission to extend the Administration for a period of two years to 7
Qctober 2014

Future reporting

The Administrators’ next formal report to creditors will be in approximately six months time
covering progress in the period to 7 Apnl 2012

Ernst & Young |1




Summansed key developments

Summarised key developments

Progress in the period

The body of the report below details the major areas of progress since 8 April 2011, certain
areas of particular significance being

» Banking lcan book recoveries of ¢ £182m, increasing total loan recovenes o £1,739m
as at 7 October 2011,

» Repayments of c £39m from the Asset Finance division, represented by ¢ £27 5m
capital, ¢ £6 4m interest and tax losses sold for ¢ £5 1m

» The distnbution of over 99% of the funds deposited in the Bank of England Trust Account
to those beneficiaries entitled to the funds,

» Payment of the sixth and seventh dividends to unsecured creditors totalling 10p in the £

Full details of recoveries made for the period of this report together with the total realisations
to 7 October 2011 are set out in Appendix A, being the Administrators’ Receipts and
Payments account

Dividends to creditors

The Admmistrators paid two dividends of 5p tn the £ to unsecured creditors with admuitted
claims on 25 May 2011 and 5 October 2011, respectively The Administrators have now
distrtbuted the sum of ¢ £2,677m against admitted unsecured creditor claims totalling

c £4,255m to date

The histonical and estimated future distribution timetable is set out below

Dividends Date of Distnbubion Quantum (pin £}
First dividend 22 July 2009 20pInE
Second dividend 9 December 2008 10ping
Third dvidend 30 March 2010 Spmink
Fourth draidend 28 July 2010 10pIn g
Fifth dividend 8 December 2010 Spink
Sixth dnidend 25 May 2011 Spin £
Seventh dwvidend § October 2011 S5pin g
Totalpadtodate ~ ~ " " T LT T T AT T Bdeing
Eighth dividend March/Apnl 2012 Not yet known

Emnst & Young | 2




Update on conduci of the Adminstration

Update on conduct of the Administration

Banking loan book
KSF loan books

The KSF loan books comprise three distinct portfolios Private Banking, Property and
Corporate The Statement of Affairs value {book vaiues and not estimated fo realise values)
of each loan beok and collections to date are set out below

SoAasat

(E'm 8 October 2008

Corporate 631

Property 864

Prvate Banking 1,115

Sub partcipations — KSIOM 167

Sub participstions — th ) i 190

* Total N, - 2,967
Notes

Actual Capital cash
collections to

7 October 2011
553

411

642

Actual total cash
collections to 7 Octoher
201

604

439

696

1,739 |

1 Cash colfections are converted info steriing as at fransaction date exchange rates
2  Cofporate banking receipts shown above exclude cash receipts of ¢ £26m from warrant cancellation and

Swap seftlernents

3 Property recepts shown above aexclude cash recempts of ¢ £2m from warrant cancellation and Swap

seftlements

Total cash receipts to 7 October 2011 from the Banking loan book are ¢ £1,739m comprising
¢ £1,606m capital repayments, ¢ £119m interest repayments and ¢ £14m fees Note that the
numbers quoted above differ from the numbers quoted in the receipts and payments section
of the report  The loan book analysis in this section translates all foreign currency receipts
into GBP at transaction date exchange rates, whereas the receipts and payments table
translates USD and EUR balances intc GBP as at the reporting date’s exchange rates In
additron, the receipts and payments section includes swap settiements and warrant

cancellations not included above

The focus of the Administrators continues to be to manage the loan books to maximise the
returns for creditors The day-to-day operations are managed by KSF staff under the
supervision of the Administrators or their staff All credit related decisions are presented to
the Administrators at Credit Committee meetings for final approval, which are held three

fimes a week

As previously advised to creditors, a detailed facility by facility review was undertaken in the
early months of the Administration and strategies for all exposures and their recovery have
been formulated and are managed on an enhanced banking database These strategies
continue to progress and are amended as circumstances change, with the am of maximising
realisations and, where possible, seeking early repayment

There continue to be a iimited number of cases where 1t has been necessary for KSF to make
further loan advances to customers to preserve/enhance value in KSF's security or to comply
with facility documentation To date, drawdowns of this nature total c £42m To the extent
that KSF has had to provide further funds, beyond those imihially envisaged as debt finance,
an appropriate commercial rate of interest has been charged

The current net drawdown position 1s ¢ £6m since a number of the post-appointment
drawdowns have subsequently been recovered through capital collections from the

associated loans

Loan book prowisions are reviewed quarterly on a loan by loan basis Write-offs are only
crystalised when all possible collection routes for a debt are fully explored Any write-offs are

Emst & Young 13




verified and approved by the Administrators  During the period under review a large number
of loan accounts were closed where no further recoveries are expected, with combined
amounts written-off of £257m resulting in a total write-off of £337m

Private Banking

Soh value less SoA value iess
actuat capital actual total
SoAvaiueas at  collections to 7 October collections to
{£'m} 8 October 2008 2011 7 October 2011
Book value 1,115 473 419
Sub participations — KSIOM 167 -
No of borrowers 372 90
Actual cash collected 8 October 2008 to 7 October 2011 {£'m}
Capital 642
Interest 52
Fees_ i N A i ) 2
' Total T v - 696"

The chart below sets out the mix by segment of the Private Banking loan book by the value of
amounts outstanding as at 7 October 2011
Mix by Segment at 7 October 2011

Other*
12%

Yacht & Arrcraft ¥
A7%

Note '‘Other’ includes, secunties backed loans, unsecured loans and cash backed loans

The Pnivate Banking loan book continues to be managed in three segments, Property, Yacht
& Aurcraft and ‘Other’ The Yacht & Aircraft portfolios are managed separately due to ther
specialist nature requiring expert knowledge

The typical UK residential mortgage wntten by Private Banking was a five year, interest only
mortgage to a high net worth individual customer Such loans remain difficult to refinance
given nsing LTV ratios, the himited number of lenders who are active in the current market
and increased default nsk given the current economic conditions  As a resuit, KSF's strategy
for these loans continues to be focused on early communication with customers of the need
to refinance on or before matunty

As at 7 October 2011, 47% of the total Pnvate Banking loan book by value was secured

against yachts and aircraft, which comprises mostly of large, luxury yachts No further large
yacht constructions are being financed

Emst & Young '4




The aircraft portfolio includes loans secured against private jets  Activity continues to focus
on encouraging borrowers to refinance or to sell the security on a voluntary basis KSF had
managed to exit from 15 of its 26 positions In respect of the Yacht & Aircraft book as at 7
October 2011

As previously reported, KSF had sub-participated in a number of loans advanced by

KSFIOM The loans represented a claim against KSFIOM which was the subject of
mandatory set-off against the claim submuiited i the administration by KSFIOM The terms of
a settlement agreement were finalised with KSFIOM in February 2011, in accordance with
which KSF received set-off of the sub-participated loans valued in accordance with the Rules

Corporate foan book

Soh value less SoA value less

actual capital actual total

S0A value as at collections to 7 Qctober coliections to

{£'m} 8 October 2008 2011 7 October 20111
Book value 631 78 27
Sub participations — Khf 190 190
No of borrowers 77 20
{E'm)

Actual cash collected 8 October 2008 to 7 October 2011

Capital 553
Interest 44
Fees . X o . _ oL ] ) 7
Total 604

The Corporate loan book 1s managed by loan type and comprises syndicated loans, club
icans and bilateral/senior lender loans Within these categories, seven loans in the
Corporate loan book relate to sub-participations m Khf facilities

The chart below sets out the mix by segment of the Corporate lcan book by the value of
amounts oufstanding as at 7 Ociober 2011

Mux by Segment at 7 October 2011

Club
13%

UK Property
9%

Syndicated
17%

Bilateral/senior lender loans rapresented 61% of the Corporate loan book (excluding the Khf
sub-participations) at 7 October 2011 Typically KSF 1s either the sole lender or a senior
lender alongside a UK clearing bank and holding a significant portion in a small syndicate on
what are generally Private Equity backed companies The current strategy continues to focus
on encouraging the borrower and/or other individual members to refinance KSF's position

Ermst & Young |5




As previously reported, KSF has sub-participation positions in loans advanced by Khf These
sub-participations are 'silent’ in that Khf is the lender of record and, therefore, they form part

of the KSF claim submitted to the Winding-up Committee of Khf Further information in |
respect of the Khf claim can be found in the body of the report

Property loan book |
SoA value less SoA value less |
actual capitat actua! total
SoOA value as at collections to 7 October coliections to
{E£'m) 8 October 2008 20114 7 Ocioher 2011
Book value 864 453 425
No of borrowers 220 67
Actual cash collected 8 October 2008 to 7 October 2011 . {£'m)
Capital 411
Interest 23
Fees . i 5
«Total 439

The chart below sets out the mix by segment of the Property loan book by the value of
amounts outstanding as at 7 October 2011

Mix by Segment at 7 Oclober 2011

UK Property
46%

Overseas
54%

Since the date of Administration, three quarters of the property loan book accounts have
been closed Going forward, for simplicity, the Property Partnerships and Property Finance
categones have been rolled into UK and Overseas Property where appropriate

The largest exposures in the property lcan book continue to be to the UK residential market,
development land in the Carnbbean and structured development projects in the UK The
focus continues to be to work with borrowers and encourage them to refinance and/or sell
completed developments However, where borrowers are uncooperative and/or are in breach
of their loan facilities, steps are taken to realise the value of our secunty by the appointment
of LPA/Fixed Charge recervers or administrators, and to pursue borrowers and guarantors
under personal guarantees in order to recover shorifalls

We are continuing to meet requests for commutted funds where expenditure helps to
preserve/enhance the value of the secunty However, where appropriate, we are realising

Ernst & Young 6




part built assets it should be noted that access to development finance remains challenging
and continues to stifle transactions

The majority of the outstanding overseas loans relate to development sites in the Caribbean,

where a lack of available credit continues to limit sales and refinance opportunities There

has been some success in the marketing of completed developments and this continues to I
be a key focus of the Administration '

There are a relatively small number of UK commercial facilities outstanding within the
property loan book, many of which have outstanding balances in excess of the market value
of the Bank’s secunty We continue to seek consensual restructunngs where feasible, with a
view to enhancing KSF’s security through, for example, seeking revised planning permission
on schemes which have proven not to be commercially viable

Treasury assets and asset positions

As previously reported, KSF had a large number of Treasury assets and positions, which the
Administrators had dealt with under four workstreams Repos, Contracts for difference and
Equity Swaps, OTC derivatives and Sale of Investments These workstreams have been
supported by the overarching functions of Operations and Finance

All workstreams are now nearly complete and after the progress achieved in the last six
months only three areas of significance remain unresolved

» Agreement of termination value with one Prime Broker counterparty for a portfoho of
equity swaps This portfolio was held as a hedge to the CID book and the termination
value has been in dispute since the termination statement was received in 2009 Many
of the underlying equity positions were iliguid and, therefore, their valuation has been
subjective and the Pnme Broker had previously only provided imited information on
price discovery In October 2011, we received a more extensive report from the Prime
Broker which both provided more insight into the valuation We are currently assessing
whether further information and/or negotiation 1s required

» Alegal dispute n relation to shareholdings which anginally arose from repo transactions
We continue to work with our legal advisers to both build the documentary support for
our case and defend our position with the counterparty Whilst we believe KSF has a
strong position, we do not expect this dispute to be resolved in the near future

» The treasury element of the restdual claim outstanding against Khf
Subsidiary companies

Asset Finance subsidiaries

The Asset Finance division of KSF compnised eleven companies with eight separate
businesses ultimately owned by KSF The companies are all solvent, with total net assets
estimated as at 30 September 2008 of approximately £48m In addition, there were loans
from KSF to these companies totalling approximately £536m  The diviston remains profitable
and cash generative and i1s currently meeting its interest repayments on the loans advanced
by KSF

As previously reported, shortly after our appointment, the decision was taken to keep all of
the Asset Finance businesses as part of the KSF Group for the foreseeable future, to seek to
obtain some debt funding against the security of the underlying assets during 2009/2010 and
to seek a new owner for the Asset Finance businesses at a later date The timing of this
strategy was, to some extent, to be dictated by market conditions and the performance of the
businesses It was agreed that this strategy would be most likely to deliver the best return for
KSF, as creditor and shareholder and, in turn, for the creditors of KSF |

Ernst & Young |7




As part of the strategy to refinance the Asset Finance companies, a restructuring exercise
was undertaken in August 2009 and on 9 December 2009, a new fixed rate loan facility with
KSF was implemented

Following receipt of a 'AAA rating from an external rating agency, the first tranche of the
external financing for the Asset Finance division was completed on 10 November 2010 The
faciity is for £150m and the revolving penod I1s for a term of 18 months To date, £147 5m
has been drawn against eligible assets and this has been immediately repaid to KSF The
remainder of the facility will be drawn down If and when certain assets become eligible Total
remaining debt owed by the division to KSF was approximately £222m at 30 September
2011

The external refinancing 1s due to start amertising in May 2012 and negotiations have
commenced with the existing debt provider to seek to extend the terms, and possibly
increase the size, of the facility

As a further part of the restructuring of the Asset Finance division, six of the ten dormant
legacy companies were placed into members’ voluntary hquidation in September 2011

The Administrators continue to hold regular meetings with management to monitor the
performance of the Asset Finance businesses, cashflows and profitability, and to review
management information  This includes attendance at the monthly board meetings

Finally, the Asset Finance division and their advisors, in conjunction with the Administrators,
continue to explore potential opportunities to sell the Asset Finance division in its entirety
which, as detailed above, will be to some extent dictated by market conditions

Singer & Friedlander Investiment Management Group

The Investment Management division of KSF comprised six companies made of three
companies each with its own nominee company The businesses were all solvent and the
Admiristrators sought to safeguard the value of the business of the Investment Management
companies by ensuring that they continued to trade as going concerns In order to meet this
objective, it was decided that these interests would be best satisfied by disposing of either the
company, or If this was not possible the business of the company, to a third party investment
management business

The successful sale and transfer of the business and assets of SFCM was effected to WdB
on 26 March 2010

During the pertod since our last report, SFAM has been placed into members’ voluntary
kquidation with Margaret Mills and Patrick Brazzill being appointed Joint Liguidators

We continue to work on a varnety of complex 1ssues, often protracted in nature, which are
preventing SFCM and SFIM being put into members’ voluntary iquidation Work with the
SFIM management team 1s now focused on the resolution of 1ssues prior to the solvent
hquidation of SFCM (subject to FSA approval), followed by the solvent hiquidation of SFIM,
agan subject to the approval of the FSA to relinquish the Investment Management Advisory
licence

As we assist with the wind down of these companies, we maintain regular dialogue with the
FSA to ensure that all 1ssues are dealt with in accordance with their protocols and to therr
satisfaction We envisage that the solvent hquidations of SFCM and SFIM (subject to FSA
approval) will commence within the next six to nine months

Emst & Young |8




KCP i (GP) Limited (In Compulsory Liquidation)

As previously reported, Kaupthing Capital Partners |l Master, L P Inc was a private equity
investment vehicle established by the Kaupthing Group in 2007 for the purpose of investing in
certain strategic investments using funds from private investors, Khf and Kaupthing Bank
Luxembourg SA The main investments were an investment in Booker Group pic, ADP
Healthcare pic, Consort Medical and Phase Eight Holdco SFAM provided certain
management and operating services to the KCP fund being owed ¢ £6 2m

At the date of our appointment, GP was a wholly owned subsidiary of KSF and the general
partner of Master As a result of SFAM'’s claim into GP, (as operator of the fund and a
company controlled by KSF), KSF has an economic interest in the outcome of the ‘KCP’
insolvency processes

As outhined in our earlier reports, Master was placed into administration together with GP,
with representatives of Smith & Willamson being appointed Adminustrators Subsequently,
on 24 February 2010, Smith & Willamson were appointed Liquidators of GP

Following significant negotiations between a number of disputing parties, the two
administrations of KCP have produced a surplus of funds which are now (via the GP
fiquidation) available to meet the management fees of SFAM as sole GP creditor  In view of
SFAM's liguidation, the debt has now been assigned to KSF

On 22 August 2011, the GP Liguidators paid therr first intenm dvidend to KSF of ¢ £0 8m
The GP liquidators estimate (subject to costs and tax clearance), that the future dividends to
KSF will be in the region of £700k- £2 2m, depending on final costs and tax clearance

Singer & Friedlander Funding plc (In Administration)

As previously reported, the Administrators apphed to Court to determine how fo value the
claim that Funding submutted in the Administration of KSF for ¢ £243m in respect of an
intercompany debt that KSF owes to Funding

A substantive heanng took place on 8 and 9 December 2009 before the Chancellor of the
Chancery Dvision The arguments turned mainly an the construction of the terms of the trust
deed and whether the exclusion contained therein 1s suffictently wide to capture an exclusion
of the rule in Cherry v Boultbee The hearing concluded on 9 December 2009 and judgment
was handed down on 18 December 2009 in favour of KSF  The Chancellor held that the
terms of the trust deed did not exclude the rule in Cherry v Boultbee This meant that
Funding's claim n respect of the intercompany debt would be valued at zero and no dividend
would be payable by KSF to Funding

The Trustee sought and was granted leave to appeal directly to the Supreme Court in what is
known a ‘leapfrog’ appeal (as the Court of Appeal, the court of next instance, would be bound
by the Court of Appeal decision in SSSL Realisations which interpreted the rule in Cherry v
Boulibee)

The appeal was held in July 2011 and on 19 October 2011 the Supreme Court unanimously
agreed to allow the Trustee’s appeal

In giving its reasoning, the Supreme Court considered the effect of the rule against double
proof The rule requires that an insoivent company (or bankrupt) should not be required to
pay two dividends In respect of the same debt, thereby protecting other creditors from dilution
by improper claims In cases of suretyship, a guarantor (e g KSF) has an obligationto a
creditor (e g the Trustee) to satisfy the obligations of a pnncipat debtor (e @ Funding) The
guarantor has a night to an indemnity from the principal debtor and s, therefore, also
potentially a creditor However, applying the rule against double proof, the guarantor 1s not
entitied to claim for an ndemnity until it has discharged its guarantee as to permit otherwise
would be to allow the guarantor to compete against the creditor in respect of what 1S In
substance the same debt

Ernst & Young |9




The effect of the rule against double proof prevents there being any set-off between KSF and
Funding 1n respect of the amounts paid by KSF to the Trustee under the guarantee

However, following the Court of Appeal's decision in the case of SSSL Realisations, the effect
of the Rule was to re-introduce a netting off by allowing the Administrators to require that
Funding first satisfy the full amount of its indemnity to KSF (and not simply an amount equal
to the dividends actually paid by KSF) before allowing 1t to claim in KSF's tnsolvency This
could be done on a notional basis by assuming a contribution from Funding to KSF and then
calculating Funding's dividend based on the increased estate of KSF As previously noted
this would have meant Funding would not have been eligible to receve a distribution from
KSF

However, the Supreme Court, having undertaken a detailed re-examination of the case of
SSSL Realisations and the supporting authorities, took the view that the Rule did not operate
In parallel to the rule against double proof and the Court of Appeal had fallen into error by
allowing the Rule to be applied too widely Funding's claim against KSF for ¢ £243m can,
therefore, be admitted for proof

The effect of the guarantee claim from the Trustee into KSF and future ¢claim from the Trustee
into Funding (once it moves into creditors’ voluntary iquidation) will be that the Trustee will
receive dividends equivalent to 100p in the £ in respect of its clam

Other subsidiary companies

With the exception of the SFIM Group companies, there are no subsidiary companies in the
KSF group which are not in members’ voluntary liguidation, in a form of insolvency process or
have been sold

To date, the following direct/indirect subsidiaries have been placed into solvent iquidation or
dissolved via strike-off procedure

Members’ voluntary liquidation Date of appointment Date of ceasing to act (if
apphecable)

Singer & Fnediander !Investment

Management Holdings Lirnited 31 March 2009 28 February 2011

KB Retail Adwisory Limited 16 June 2009 14 September 2010

Sinjul Investments Limited 16 June 2009

Wintrust Secunties Limited 16 June 2009 14 September 2010

Kaupthing Limited 02 July 2009

Peaston Emerson’s Green Limited 11 November 2009 14 September 2010

Singer & Fnedlander Trade Finance bimited 21 Apnt 2010 20 July 2011

Clarke London Limited __29 March 2011 25 August 2011

Singer & Fnedlander Asset Management 24 June 2011 T
Limited

Central Scotiand Finance Limited _ _5September2011 )

Hermes Lease Finance plc 5 September 2011 ) ﬁ*_" T
Hermes Leastng (London) Limited 5 September 2011 T
Hermes Leasing (Western) Limited 5 September 2011 T e
Hermes Leasing Limited - 5 September 2011 T T
Singer & Friediander Finance Limited 5 September 2011 - T
Strke off Date struck off the register

Singer & Fnedlander Secretanes Limited 21 Juty 2009

Kaupthing Steadfast Limited 21 July 2009

The hquidation of Sinjul Investments 1s expected to continue for a period of ttme due to the
existence of tax losses which may be required by other group companies in the future

The liquidation of Kaupthing Limrted 1s also expected to continue for a period of time due to
claims it has in other insolvencies

Ernst & Young * 10




On 18 August 2011, SFIP was acquired by the purchaser of the New Street premises as
explamned in further detaill in Section 5

Attached at Appendix C 1s a summary of the current KSF Group corporate structure

Kaupthing Bank hf

As previously reported, the Administrators submitted KSF's clam against Khf with a gross
value of approximately £753m, subject to set off in respect of claims from Khf under loan sub-
participation agreements and agreement of collateral valuations applied by KSF The
Administrators subsequently reduced their claim by the aggregate sum of c£58m In respect of
the proposed set off of two Khf funded sub-participation agreements

Duning the period since our last report, the Administrators have sought to advance informal
negotiations with the Winding-up Committee which commenced in late 2010 in respect of the
areas of dispute in KSF’s claim  Unfortunately, owing to hmited resource and conflicting
priorities, the Khf representatives were unable to progress thus matter in the timescale which
had onginally been proposed However, Khf have recently advised the Administrators that
resolution of the KSF claim is a prionty for them and the informal negotiations are proceeding
with a view to trying to finalise matters by 31 December 2011

As you will be aware from previous reports, the Winding-up Committee have acknowledged
KSF 1s likely to have a valid claim but, as you will appreciate, at this time, the Administrators
are unable to provide an indication of the expected adjudicated net claim against Khf as it is
unclear how the Winding-up Commiitee intend to value all elements of the clam

The Administrators contiue to attend creditors' meetings convened by the Winding-up
Committee and understand that the value of Khf's assets are expected to exceed the level of
pnonty claims agreed by the Winding-up Committee or subject to dispute  Accordingly, the
Winding-up Committee, in consultation with their informal crediters’ committee, are
considering options to enable a return to creditors but have stated that they are currently
unable to provide an estimate of the likely recovery for creditors cor provide a timeline for a
return fo crediors

The Administrators will attend all creditors’ meetings convened by the Winding-up Committee
to ensure that they are able to take any appropriate action in relation to the claim submitted
by KSF

Copies of the Resolution Committee’s monthly progress reports to creditors are available on
the Khf website (www kaupthing com), and provide greater detall in respect of all matters
relating to the Khf estate

Taxation

The Admirustrators’ corporation tax and VAT teams are implementing tax strategies which
maximise value for the estate of KSF by ensuring that KSF’s corporation tax and VAT
positions are optimised

Together with ensuring that KSF's corporation tax compliance obligations are fully satisfied,
the corporation tax team has focused on obtaining payment for the corporation tax losses
incurred by KSF in each penod To date, KSF has surrendered losses of approximately
£26m in exchange for payments exceeding £7 2m for the surrender of these losses

Ernst & Young | 11




Creditor update

Non-preferential creditors

The Administrators are required to 1ssue a notice of their intention to declare a dividend to
unsecured creditors preor to the payment thereof Accerdingly, prior to each dividend, ail
known creditors are advised of the requirement to formally register therr claims, to the extent
they have not already done so, by completing an Insolvency Claim Form in accordance with
Rule 2 72 of the Rules

The Administrators have received a total of 975 claims to date with a gross value of ¢ £5 4bn
of which 439 claims (c £0 6bn) were received from non-Edge depositors The remaining 536
claims (c £4 8bn) artse from all other aspects of KSF's business including repurchase and
derwvative counterparties, CfD chents, landlords, trade creditors, employees, employee taxes,
pension scheme, associated companies and the FSCS in reiation to Edge accounts The
claims of these creditors rank equally as non-preferential claims

Claims to a value of ¢ £4 3bn have been admitted to rank for dvidend and ¢ £0 7bn have
been rejected to date, with the current estimated maximum claims not expected to exceed
£4 8bn.

The Administrators continue to be proactive In processing outstanding claims and new claims
received In response to dividend notices There are currently 25 disputed or non-agreed
clairns with a gross value of ¢ £0 4bn At the time of paying each dividend, the Administrators
are required to make provision for the dividend entitlements payable in respect of those
claims which were disputed or not agreed in whole or part at the date of the dividend
Accordingly, as these claims are resolved, funds reserved at prior dividends are used to settle
any dividend entitlements attributable to the finalised claims and any surplus funds reserved
against such clams released back to the estate

Dividends to non-preferential creditors

As you will be aware, on 4 March 2011 the Administrators i1ssued a notice of their intention to
declare a sixth dividend to unsecured creditors  Subsequently, on 25 May 2011, the
Administrators declared and paid the sixth dividend of 5p in the £ to creditors whose claims
had been admitted to rank for dividend The initial cost of the sixth dividend to the estate was
£218,977,247, being 5p in the £ on claims of £4,379,544,932

On 11 July 2011, the Admtnistrators 1ssued a notice of their intention to declare a seventh
dividend to unsecured creditors Subsequently, on 5 October 2011 the Admenistrators
declared and paid the seventh dividend of 5p in the £ to creditors whose claims had been
admitted to rank for dwvidend The imbal cost of the seventh didend to the estate was
£212,762,398 being 5p in the £ on claims of £4,255,247 960 At the tme of paying the time
of paying the seventh dividend, the Administrators made a provision of £271,182,883 for
unsettied clams in the amount of £430,449,020

Further distnbuttons wili be made at regular intervals, subject to the agreement of the
Creditors’ Committee and the level of distnbutable funds making 1t cost effective to do so

In the period between the sixth and seventh dividends, the Administrators adjusted the
admitted claims of parties who have received reimbursement from the Bank of England trust
account, as further explained in the section below Accordingly, the value of admitted clams
was reduced by approximately £128m

Estimated outcome for creditors

The Administrators are not in a position to provide confirmation of the exact timing or
quantum of future dividends at this time However, we are conscious that an indication of the
timing of the eighth dividend 1s required by creditors in view of financial planning and/or
statutory accounting purposes

Emst & Young 12




The histonical distnbution timetable 1s set out below

Dhvidends Date of Distnbution Quantum (p in £)
Fust dvidend 22 July 2009 20pin £
Second dividend 9 December 2009 10pin £
Third dvidend 30 March 2010 S5pin £
Fourth dividend 28 July 2010 Wpng
Fifth dvidend 8 December 2010 Sping
Sixth dwidend 25 May 2011 SpinE
Seventh dvidend _ 8 October 2011 Sping
Total paid to date’ o - 63pinE

As detailed above, it 1s the intention of the Admunistrators to pay further dividends at regular
intervals, subject to consultation with the Creditors’ Commuttee and 1t being cost effective to
do so The quantum of each dividend will be dependent upon the level of distributable funds
at the tme of dividend and, consequently, we are not able to provide an indication of the
quantum or the timing of subsequent dividends at this time

On the basis of current forecast recoveries from the banking book, prudent estimates of
realisations from other assets, maximum estimates of unsecured claims and current market
conditions not deteriorating, the Administrators currently estimate that total dividends to
unsecured creditors should be in the range of 79p to 86p in the £ The Administrators would
stress that this estimate could be lower or higher if there are significant 1ssues which impact
either future reahisations or the level of claims from creditors and thus the estimate is
indicative and cannot be relied upon

Non-Edge deposit book

As previously reported, the Administrators and the FSCS continue to work closely in
accordance with the agreed framework and timetable for the provision of information in
respect of payments made by the FSCS to non-Edge depositors prior to payment of each
dividend This process Is essential fo ensure that depositors do not receive compensation
from the FSCS as well as a dividend fram the Administration

Creditors’ Committee

The Administrators continue to report on a quarterly basis to the Creditors’ Committee on
matters of importance in relation to KSF

The Committee has expended significant time In attending the formal meetings, providing
assistance with the above and other matters and yet again we wish again to express our
thanks for this assistance and the considerable time they have committed to date

The membership of the Committee as at the end of this reporting period, was constituted as
follows

1  Cats Protection,

2 Financial Services Compensation Scheme Limtted,

3 Peterborough City Council,

4  Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander {Isle of Man) Limited (In Liquidation), and

5 The Trustees of The Singer & Friedlander Limited Pension & Assurance Scheme

Emst & Young |13




Other matters

Receipts and Payments account

The Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account for the penod 8 October 2008 to 7
October 2011 1s attached at Appendix A, which also includes a summary of the recetpts and
payments for the six month penod of this report  This shows all funds recetved and paid from
the bank accounts under the Administrators’ control It should be neted that (where
applicable) all payments are shown inclusive of VAT The cash I1s held across a number of
clearing banks in order to mitigate nsk  Some monies are usually invested in low risk, short
term money markets in order to achieve a greater rate of return than If left in a standard
business current account However, as at 7 October 2011, no monies were held on short
term money market deposit accounis due to the payment of the seventh dividend on 5
October 2011

We continue to return erroneously received monies In the post Administration pertod In line
with legal advice provided This repayment process 1s being undertaken manually with
assistance from KSF staff

Please refer to Appendix A for further details of the receipts and payments to 7 October 2011

Statement of Affairs

As previously reported, in view of the redaction of the Directors’ SoA we have not reflected
the Directors’ Estimated to Reahse valuations as required under SIP 7 in the Receipts and
Payments account attached at Appendix A

Operational matters
Staffing

Since our last report, the KSF employee headcount has reduced from 56 to 48 staff
represented by 28 back-office and 20 front-office loan book team as at 7 October 2011 Thus
headcount reduction has arisen from the continued focus on core operations and by the
ongoing reduction in front and back office staff as the loan book operations and ancillary
tasks continue to wind down Further back-office redundancies have been made and a
number of staff are currently working their notice penod with an end date of 31 December
2011

Property

With regard to property matters, the Admunistrators surrendered KSF's lease relating to the
New Street, EC2 property (the site of the run-off operations) and entered into a flexible short
term lease on the first floor of the premises The surrender was achieved by paying a
reverse premium of £10 25m (net of VAT) which was considered benefictal as it removed a
potential hability from the KSF Group freeholding company (SFIP) of at least £14 2m

The purchaser acquired the property vita the purchase of SFIP for £1, thereby ehminating a
further Group entty By surrendernng the lease, the Administrators have mimimtsed the
leasehold rental costs for the remainder of the projected Administration period and
responsibility for a full ‘repair and maintenance’ lease to December 2018

iT

The Adminustrators, with the assistance of the Bank's IT and Operations teams, review as an
ongoing process both KSF's IT costs and other large intermittent payment costs Subject to
ongoing business needs, costs are reduced wherever possible

The Administrators, in conjunction with the KSF IT staff, have continued with the

implementation of the data retention project The project ams to ensure that all identified
electronic data i1s securely ‘captured’ ahead of the final KSF closure formalities which will
commence once the Loan Book monies have ultimately been recovered To this end the

Ernst & Young | 14




team has completed the inittal phases of the project and has mapped the data required for
typical customer and business related enquines The information 1s being used as a basis for
designing and building the future IT environment for electronic data retention

The operating cost profile of KSF continues to be managed through a regular cost forecasting
process As part of the costs profile process, KSF management produce detalled forecasted
cost analysis for the period to 7 October 2012 (the current end date of the Admimistration),
which are reqularly updated and reviewed

Regulatory and Compliance

KSF and a number of its subsithanes remam FSA authonsed, and continue to require an
appropriate set of regulatory permissions through which to hold and manage assets under
the Adnmunistration The Compliance, Anti-Money Laundering (AML) and Risk team comprises
two reguiatory specialist staff to ensure ongoing complance with FSA and other regulatory
requiremenis

Duning the period, there has continued to be regular engagement with FSA and other
regulatory authorities on a wide range of regulatory issues This has included the compilation
and provision o the authonties of information under both formal and ad hoc requests and the
production of detalled reports on and analyses of historic data, as requested

In addition, we have continued to work with the FSA and third party investment managers to
dispose of (and in certam cases, wind down) the businesses within the asset management
division in an orderly manner, having regard {o both the interests of underiying customers and
the Administration

Dialogue has continued with FSA to dereqister or reduce as appropriate the number and
scope of regulatory permissions held, to enhance efficiencies and to ensure the bank and its
subsrdiary businesses are not burdened with unnecessary regulatory fees This also entails
seeking and obtaining regulatory waivers from the requirement to produce certain reguiatory
and reporting ttems no longer required for the Admwustration and agreeing a simplified suite
of management information to meet all current regulatory reporting requirements

Legal issues
Bank of England Account (the “Account”)

As you will be aware from previous reports, the Administrators applied to the High Court for
directions tn relation to how certain monies depostted in an account with the BoE should be
distributed in accordance with a First Supervisory Notice issued by the FSA on 3 October
2008 The judgment was handed down on 10 July 2009 and the Judge granted permission
for all parties to appeal the judgment All parties (except for the Administrators) filed an
Appellant’s Notice with the Court of Appeal The judgment from the Court of Appeal was
handed down on 27 May 2010 Further details in respect of the judgment can be found on
the KSF website

The Admimistrators undertook a final review of the entitlements in the Account to ensure that
payments made through the administration dividend or FSCS compensation processes had
been considered This process was concluded in June 2011 Accordingly, letters were
Issued to parties with an interest in the Account advising them of how their entitiement had
been calculated

In order to receive their funds from the Account, interested parties were required to provide
wnitten confirmation that they did not fall within the categories which were confirmed in the
Court of Appeal judgment as having no interest in the Account Upon recetpt of such
confirmation, the Administrators released the appropriate entitlements to the interested
parties This was done on a piecernezl basis so as not to delay payments to interested
parties who provided prompt confirmation

Emst & Young |15




As you will be aware from previous reports, £147 4m was deposited into the Account by KSF
The reconciliation dentified that the Account, to which KSF had deposited £147 4m, was
overfunded in the amount of approximately £13m Accordingly, these funds were repaid to
KSF The significant majonty of the remainder of the funds in the Account have now been
distributed to those parties identified as having an entittement to payment from the Account

The majority of parties identified as being entitled to payment from the Account had submitted
non-preferential claims in the Administration in respect of their entitlement and had been paid
dividends on their claim Accordingly, prior to providing those parties with the full amount of
their claim to funds 1in the Account, it was necessary to deduct an amount representing
dividends previously received by those parties in respect of their claim to funds in the
Account Those amounts were deducted and repaid to the estate of KSF The total amount
paid to KSF from the Trust account in this respect was approximately £81m

Where customers or the FSCS have admitted non-preferential claims in the Admenistration in
relation to eligible deposits which have been settled from the Account, their claims were
reduced accordingly in advance of making the seventh dividend

In addition to thewr basic entitiement, each beneficiary received the pro-rata entitiement to net
interest earned (after deduction of legal costs) on funds held in the Account The
beneficianes are responsible for accounting for any tax liability on the interest they receive

Creditors should note that the trust monies of ¢ £147 4m are not recognised in the Receipts
and Payments account reflected in Appendix A

Challenges to the Administrators’ decisions on creditors’ insolvency claim forms

A significant claim has been made against the KSF estate ansing from the non-settlement of
an equity position, the sale of which was executed just before KSF entered into
administraton  This claim, which 15 based on losses suffered from the non-settlement, has
been rejected by the Administraters due to insufficient evidence that it was the responsibility
of KSF to settle the trade The claimant has applied to Court under Rule 2 78 of the Rules to
appeal the Administrators' decision At this ime we do not have an indication of when the
application will be heard by the Court

Singer & Friedlander Funding plc (In Administration)
This is reported upon in the other subsidiary companies section on page 9 of this report
The Singer & Friedlander Limited Pension & Assurance Scheme

One of the largest outstanding unagreed claims s from KSF's matn pension scheme (the
“Scheme”) A sum has been provisionally admitted to allow the Scheme to benefit from the
initial distnbutions whitst the Debt on Employer matter referred to below, 1s being finalised

The Scheme's debt on KSF i1s known as the calculahon of section 75 debt The key
outstanding point of pnnciple between KSF and the Scheme Trustee on the calculation of the
s75 debt 1s the date the Scheme's actuary should use for undertaking the calculation This
calculation relates to the cost of purchasing annuties KSF's view 1s that the appropriate
date 1s the date the s75 debt was tnggered (8 October 2008) whiist the Trustee considers that
the appropnate date could aiternatively be the date the Scheme actuary undertakes the
calculation

As the basis for calculating the s75 debt is open to interpretation (and because there I1s
potentially a significant sum of money at stake), the Trustee has been advised that it should
seek Court clanfication on the point

Following vanious meetings with the Scheme Trustee, it was agreed with the Trustee that an
application would be made to Court for directions on the correct interpretation of Regulation 5
of the Employer Debt Regulations 2005 The application form was 1ssued by the Scheme
Trustees on 15 June 2011, and the hearng has been scheduled for three days from 18
January 2012

Ernst & Young 15




Admunistrators’ remuneration and disbursements

Creditors are reminded that following the Initial Meeting of creditors, at which a Creditors’
Committee was established, the Creditors’ Commuttee resolved that the Administrators’
remuneration be fixed on a time-cost basis The Creditors’ Committee additionally agreed
that the Administrators be allowed to draw 80% of therr time costs (plus VAT and expenses)
on a roling monthly basis with the remaming 20% only, being subject to approval at future
Creditors’ Committee rmeetings or by separate fee Resolution

The Creditors’ Commuttee have approved a further hourly fee rate increase of 3%, with effect
from 1 July 2011, at the Creditors’ Committee meeting held on 20 September 2011

As part of the fee approval process, the Committee members receive a comprehensive
analysis of the Administrators’ costs including tme costs by actvity and grade together with a
detailed fee narrative by each individual work stream

The Admirustrators’ total hours and time costs relating to the six six-month periods since the
date of appointment are analysed in the table below

Period to Totat ttme costs {£} Total hours
7 Apnil 2009 17,941,057 48,746
7 October 2009 8,403,547 25,920
7 Apnl 2010 6,608,869 18,409
7 October 20110 5,676,906 15,137
7 Apnl 2011 4,692 167 12,232
7 October 2011 4,032,063 9,545
Total ) 47,354,609 129,989,

The above tnformation differs marginally from our previous reports due fo the reallocation of certain costs between
the six month penods

As 15 evident from the above table, in the six months to 7 October 2011, time ¢osts of
£4,032,063 have accrued totalling 9,545 hours at an average rate of £422 The
Administrators’ cumulative time costs accrued from date of appointment to 7 October 2011
being ¢ £47m pius VAT The volume of hours worked by the Administrators’ staff has reduced
by approximately 22% over the last six months in comparnison fo the last six months

An analysis of the time spent for both the penod of this report and from 8 October 2008 to 7
October 2011 (in accordance with SIP 9), are attached as Appendix D As previously
reported, the above time costs are inclusive of the Administrators' time costs recovered from
ING in the amount of £3 54m pursuant to the transfer of the Edge depositors’ accounts

To date, the sum of ¢ £434,000 {inciuswe of VAT) has been drawn in respect of
disbursements All disbursements have been notified to the Creditors’ Committee as part of
the general fee approval process However, separate formal approval was obtained from the
Creditors’ Committee to sanction the drawing of Category 2 disbursements Category 2
disbursements are charges made by the office holder’s firm that inciude elements of shared
or overhead costs In the penod of this report, the Administrators’ disbursements totalied
£14,140 plus VAT

Ernst & Young {17




Appendix A

Appendix A  Receipts and payments account for the

period 8 October 2008 to
7 October 2011

Receipts and payments (all currencies are presented in Sterling and amounts are
inclusive of VAT where applicable)

8 October 2008to 7

Stxmonthsto 7

April 2011 October 2011 Total
£000° £000° £000"  Notes

Recespts _ _
Cash taken over 400,997 17,075 418,072 2
Property loans 419654 18,320 437,974 3
Private banking 574,322 119,745 694,067 4
Corporate loans 595,513 33,150 628,663 5
Asset Finance 321,988 38,9986 360,984 6
Realisations from Transitional Service Agreements 14,342 62 14,404 7
Tax 10,558 1,952 12,510 8
Rental ncome 5210 285 5,475
Share realisations and dwvidends 337,720 3,124 340,844 9
Financial instrument receipts 295291 4,632 299,923 10
Inter-account cross currency receipts 612,921 59,601 672,522 11
Other realisations and inerest 17,342 1,435 18,777 12
Unallocated receipts 712 (649) 63 13
Total receipts 3,606,570 297,708 3,904,278
Payments
Suppher payments 21,312 821 22,133
Staff wages and related expenses 53,448 5,030 58,478
Drawdown payments 37,951 4,025 41,976 14
Legal and other professional fees 28,259 2,576 30,835
Insurance 624 - 624
Adrmiistrators’ fees 49373 3,950 53,323
Admunistrators’ disbursements 420 14 434
Rent, rates and utilities 10,272 13,343 23,615 17
Tax 84 274 358
Financial instrument settlements 5622 - 5,622 15
inter-account cross currency payments 604,987 68,471 673,458 1
Cheques and direct debits released post admin 1,204 - 1.204 16
Bank charges and interest 5 22 367
Distnhutions
Distribution to preferentiat creditors 305 - 305
Distribution to unsecured credrtors 2,324 975 351,721 2,676,696
Total payments 3,139,181 450,247 3,589,428
Foreign exchange gain/(loss) 137 82 219 1
Closing balance 467,526 (152,457) 315,069 18

Emst & Young 18




Notes

10

11

12

13

14

i5

16

17

18

Foregn cumrency fransactions (excluding Euro and US Dollar) were previously converted into Steriing
using an exchange rale as at the penod end date of the report These foreign currency transactions are
now converted into Stering using the exchange rate at the relevant date of each transaction to avord
unhecessary exchange movements The net effect of these changes 1s shown as a foreign exchange
gatn/(loss) With regard to Euro and US Dollar receipts and payments, these transactions are converted
into Sterling using the exchange rate as at 7 October 2011

Cash taken over represents mormes belonging to KSF and previously held by certamn third party banks
These funds are now under KSF's control  These monies may mclide some post administration receipts
which need (o he retumed to third parfies

A combination of capital repayments and interest payments from the Property loan book as well as cash
recerved from warrant cancellation and Swap seftlements of ¢ £2m

A combination of capital repayments and imterest payments from the Pavate Baniang loan hook

A combination of capital repayments and nferest payments from the corporate loan book as well as cash
recerved from warrant cancelflation and Swap seltlements of c £26m

A combination of capital repayments and interest payments from the Asset Finance subsidianes

This represents payment for services provided in respect of bustnesses that have been sold or transferred
(SFIM, SCAF and Edge)

This amount refates fo money recesved post admimnstration i respect of tax paid in Juty and August 2008
on behalf of vanous Asset Finance subsidianes

This represents receipt from the sale of shares and receipt of dividends

This 1s the product of closed Financial Instrument positions including ISDA valuation settfements, Bond
maturities and Coupons, Repurchase Agreements and Equity Swaps

The movement in mnter-account cross currency receipts & payments mamly attnbuted to the transfer of
funds held in the foreign currencies bank accounts fo the Sterfing account to facitate the distnbutions to
credifors

This tncludes sundry debtors, interest recetved and nuscellaneous receipts such as proceeds from the sale
of property, chaitel sales and fee refunds

These receipts have been received i the post admumstration penod by KSF and are in the process of
being aflocated These amounts are being investigated to establish whether they belong to KSF, ornead
to be refumed fo the remitter

These are drawdowns provided to existing customers across the foan books in respect of loans which are
shlf being funded by KSF

These frgures represent treasury denvatives close out agreements between KSF and two counter-parties
involving FX, Interesf rate and Equity Swaps

These payments were released immediately affer appomntment and before any stop could be placed on
them

Rent and properdy relaled costs increased in the Iast six months due lo the surrender of the lease of the
New Strest property on 18 August 2011 Thus lead to a payment of £13 1m of which £2 1m is VAT to be
reciaimed See the property section m the report for more details

The closing balance represents tofal recespts less fotal payments plus the foreign exchange gan for the
penod The closing balance does not include a sum of ¢ £0 6m which the Administrators are holding in
respect of third party monies received in error  The Admunistrators continue to progress the repayment of
these monies as and when bank account detads become avallable

Emst & Young | 19




Appendix B

Appendix

Statutory and other information

" Company Information
Registered number
Company name

Current trading address/
registered office address

Former trading address

Previous names

iDetalls of the Admimistrators and of their appotntment

Admnistrators

Date of appointment

By whom appointed

Court reference

Division of the Administrators’
responsility

Period of Administration

Prescribed Part

- -

i Statem

EC Regulation Statement

ent Concerning the EC Regul;flon

00875947
Kaupthing Stnger & Fnedtander Limited

21 New Street
London
EC2M 4HR

One Hanover Street
London
W18 1AX

Singer & Friedlander Limited until 22 August 2006

v

ME Mills, AR Bloom, PJ Brazall and TM Burton of
Emst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

8 October 2008

The appaintment was made by the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court on the application of the Financial Services Authonty

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court — case 8805 of 2008

Any of the functions to be peiformed or powers exercisable by the Administrators
may be camed out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of
them acting severally

Extended by Court consent to 7 October 2012

The Administrators have established that there are no vald fixed or floating charges
registered against KSF In the absence of floating charge, there are no monies
required to be set aside to creditors under s176A of the Act being under *Prescnbed
Part’ formula

— - B - - S P e e -

In accordance with the Credtt Institufions (Reorganisation and Winding Up)
Regulations 2004, the EC Councit Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does not
apply to this Admmistration Under these Regulations the Administration 1s
conducted according to UK insolvency legisiation and 1s not governed by the
insolvency law of any other European Economic Area member State

Emst & Young 20




Appendix C

Appendix C  Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander —
group structure

———————— = Kaupthing Bank hf {lceland®

New Bond Street Asset i

5
Management LLP Kaupthing Holdings
(UK} LtdS
Kaupthing Group ;
| UK Limited | ]
r
Ancomass Lidg? { Wintrust LidS
{ .
R NN———, s ot Tl g
Singer & Fnedlander 1 7 7 Kaupthing %
Holdings Ltd? __i I Singer & ‘——-—"—-"1
RS £
. Friedlander L,
A W
1 Kaupthing Lid? ' KCP il (GP) Ltd® SAF lnvem\\
upthing I (GP) Manaqarnefl_t.l:i‘,/

Singer & Fnadlander } 2 X
Funding Pic? i Binul investments Lid: Cheapside Normnees Lid

l Singers Asset Finance 1 i Simul Nominees Ltd? 1

Holdings Ltd? |

e
Singers Healthcare Finaace || | Singem Comorate Asset - " S&F Cap‘:a:id'
Limited (formery S&F . Finance Ltd? lanagemen Vammm
Leasing Lid) e e

Central Scotland
Finance Ltd?

Coachlease Ltd?

S—

i Pnvate Nominees Ltd1 ]

: Slngar
Henrnes Lease | i S&F Commerciat i East Angiian Fnediander Asset
Finance Ple? i Finance Lid® _] Finance Lidd Manaqeman! Ltd?

! Hemes Leasing
’ ;
i {London) Ltd : Hemnes Group Lig® ——§[ S&F Finance Lid?
l Hermes Leasing i
H {Wastam) Ltd? |
Hermes Leasing Lid®
Notes
1 Looking to place the enbly irto members’ voluntary hiqudahon [} Asset Finance legacy entily
2 Entity 1s 1n members’ voluntary hqudation 7 New company, with restriuctunng completed in August
3 Entity Is in admistration 2009
4 Ertity 15 currently under review fo decide its strateqy gomng 8 Butiness and assets have been transferred to
forward Singers Corpovate Assef Finance Limiled
& Entify 1s outside the junsdicton of the Administrators of KSF 9 Entity 18 1 compulsary hguidaton

Lrmeted

Ermnst & Young 121




Appendix O

Appendix D

the period 8 October 2008 to
7 October 2011

Breakdown of hours charged by grade

Summary of Adminisirators’ time cosis for

Classification of Partnet! Other senior  Assistants Tota! time hc‘::;?y
work by function Director Mantager professtonals & support  Total hours costs (£} rate (£}
Accounting and admin 12793 4,446 8 86355 12,8827 27,244 3 7,043,628 259
Asset Finance 830 3 9710 180 1 125 1,903 9 1024132 514
Bank and statutory reporting 4869 1597 4 1,0583 2442 3,386 8 1,356,007 400
Bankngbook 3,106 1 7.7420 67916 54578 230075 8339280 361
“Creditors - 6638 2,958 5 3,0847 2,949 9 9,656 9 3,006,996 311
Debtors 850 74 4 108 1389 289 1 104,249 361
Edge decc;mmlssmmng i 190 5228 299 5 110 8523 301,342 354
Edge retail accounts 1,636 5 42430 42227 1,7106 11,8128 4,311,844 365
Edge retail migration 2490 1,264 8 325 - 15463 765,478 495
Employee matters 1,0256 746 4 5191 2747 2,565 8 1,166,853 455
Helpdesk - 241 605 810 9456 166622 175
Immediate tasks 3153 2070 4375 7181 16779 512,565 306
Ihvesﬁgatrons and CDDA 2165 1329 1351 405 532¢ 264,353 497
Investment banking 570 470 - - 104 0 55,960 538
IT Wind Down Project 55 1,059 3 3145 ; 1,3793 638,562 463
KSF Capital Markets 7733 736 3242 07 11718 682,157 582
Legal 1ssues 6295 6880 256 170 1,360 1 717.960 528
Members v . 14 . 14 504 360
Non:Edge IT support ) - 1921 30 - 195 1 79,856 410
Other assets §393  1,0248 5589 7690 29920 1,154,558 386
Property 1,175 1 6,558 4 8,848 7 1,893 3 18,4755 7,047,011 381
Public relations issues 100 42 1 20 541 17,553 325
Retail book 1170 500 7 3831 440 1,044 8 454,179 435
Retention of tile 1ssues - 19 68 - 147 (5243 357
'Sale process ) 6220 1,480 4 1,3620 3032 37676 1642469 436
Statutory duties 1553 1845 1480 75 4963 223573 451
Trading 5324 1,512 0 1,5813 165638 52795 1610010 305
VAT and taxation 16405 38719 1,8477 6915 8,0516 4663599 579
Total hours 16,2502 42,1822 40,8727 30,6839 1209890 47,354,609 364
i Total time costs () 11,431,685 19,790,785 11,186,722 4,945,517 47,354,609
Avg hourly rate () 703 469 274 161 364

Ernst & Young » 22




N

Appendix D

Summary of Admimstrators’ time costs for the period 8 April 2011 to 7 October 2011

Breakdown of hours charged by grade

Classification of Partner/ Other senior  Assistants Total time h(ﬁ;?y
work by function Drrector Manager professionals & support Total hours costs () rate (£)
Accounting and admin 214 2117 1,076 7539 20830 558,504 271
AssétFinance 855 1477 ; - 2332 141608 607
Bank and statutory reporting _ 655 1614 1085 61 3834 169,341 430
Banking book 366 4 1636 4 858 1 4858 33467 1413930 422
Creditors 50 1 247 1 675 7 9792 358,247 366
Debtors ; 29 - ; 20 149 516
Employee matters 1453 814 RN - _ 3384 183345 542
Immediate tasks 28 - - - 28 2,058 735
Investgations and CDDA 11 - - ) - 110 ' 8,470 770
IT Wind Down Project. 2 532 4 - - 5344 254079 475
KSF Capilal Markets 52 - . - 520 38280 736
Legal issues 723 44 5 4 47 1378 80,767 586
Other assets R LT - 1676 99,587 594
Property ) 171 1851 75 - 1797 101,362 564
Retail book ; - 48 - 48 1,416 205
Statutory duties IR 04 185 42 31 16172 414
Trading V 8 208 - - 288 16952 589
VAT and taxation 1528 5182 2206 1386 _ 10302 586451 569
Total hours T 11202 38758 3,0827 14675 96450 4,032,063 422
Total time costs (£) 868,336 ° ‘2,019,387 879,609 264730 4,032,063 f
Average hourlyrate (€) . 775 . 521 286 180 422

Charging and disbursement policy

Administrators’ charging policy for fees

The size and complexity of the assignment has necessifated that the Administrators put in place a
team of Ernst & Young personnel inctuding specialists in financial services, real estate, taxation,
systems and IT, HR, communications and other Advisory Services, as well as core restructuring
personnel The wark required 1s delegated to the most appropnate level of staff taking account of
the nature of the work and the individual's experience Work carrned out by all staff is subject to the
overall supervision of the Administrators

All time spent by staff working directly on case-refated matters 1s charged to a time code

established for the case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which 1s subject to
change over time Where the Administrators utilise the services of specialist departments within the
Administrators’ firm such as tax, these departments may charge a number of hours if and when the
Admirustrators require their advice These rates will vary and may exceed those of the
Administrators’ restructunng staff

The rates used by the Admimistrators may periodically rise over the penod of the Adnmuinistration but
are, however, subject to the agreement of the Creditors’ Commitiee

Emst & Young {23




Appendix D

Administrators’ charging policy for disbursements
Statement of Insolvency Practice No.9 divides disbursements into two categories

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the administration of the
insolvent's affairs and referable to payment to an independent third party Such disbursements can
be paid from the msolvent's assets without approval from the Creditors’ Committee or the general
body of creditors In hne with SIP 9, 1t is our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but
not to seek approval for their payment

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder’s firm that include elements of
shared or overhead costs SIP 9 provides that such disbursements are subject to approval as If
they were remuneration 1t 1s our policy, in hne with SIP 9, to seek approval for Category 2
disbursements before they are drawn

Ernst & Young 24




